



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1530 of 1985

Krishna Kumar

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	A. Rathore
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 75

HON'BLE SAURABH SRIVASTAVA, J.

1. As per office report dated 20.3.2021, it is stated that in compliance of order dated 28.3.2017, a report dated 7.7.2018 (flag 'A') has been received from learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kanpur Dehat wherein it is humbly submitted that sole appellant Krishna Kumar has passed away. After proper verification, a death report will be submitted soon.
2. Subsequently, on dated 3.11.2025, co-ordinate Bench of this Court directed concerned Chief Judicial Magistrate to submit a report regarding death of sole appellant Krishna Kumar in the light of C.L.No. 04/Admin. 'G-II' Dated: Allahabad 18.01.2017 within four weeks.
3. Today, when the matter is taken up, as per office report dated 9.2.2026, it is submitted that learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kanpur Dehat vide letter dated 23.1.2026 has reported that notice has been served upon appellant Krishna Kumar through heir.
4. None appeared even in the revised call either in person or through counsel on behalf of appellant.
5. In the interest of justice, learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kanpur Dehat is hereby directed to furnish **accurate** report regarding living status of the appellant namely Krishna Kumar by way of serving notice upon him/her and also inform him/her that the instant appeal is being listed on regular basis before the High Court, so that the same may be decided after due contest.
6. List this matter on 12.3.2026.

7. Registrar (Compliance) is hereby directed to ensure service of this order upon learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kanpur Dehat within **next four working days**.

(Saurabh Srivastava,J.)

February 10, 2026

Shaswat